

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JERMAINE LENARD MOSS,
Petitioner,

v.

KENNY ATKINSON,
WARDEN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Anne Marie Lofaso
WEST VIRGINIA
UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
U.S. SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
101 Law Center Dr.
Morgantown, WV 26056

Lawrence D. Rosenberg
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-7622
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

Benjamin G. Minegar
JONES DAY
500 Grant St., Suite 4500
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	4
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	10
I. The Circuits Disagree About The Meaning Of § 2255(e)'s Saving Clause	11
A. Nine Circuits Permit Saving-Clause Relief, But Under Widely Varying Standards.....	12
B. Two Circuits Categorically Disallow Saving-Clause Relief	18
II. Questions About The Saving Clause's Meaning Are Nationally Important And Recurring.....	20
III. This Case Provides An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Split	24
A. This Case Cleanly Presents Many Of The Saving Clause's Key Issues	24
B. Vehicle Problems Present In Other Cases Are Not Present Here	26
C. The Decision Below Is Incorrect	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Fourth Circuit (April 19, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the Eastern District of North Carolina (January 22, 2018)	10a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Fourth Circuit Denying Rehearing (July 1, 2019).....	22a
APPENDIX D: Statutes	23a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 372 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Alaimalo v. United States</i> , 645 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	4
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	28
<i>Brown v. Caraway</i> , 719 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2013)	22, 25
<i>Bruce v. Warden</i> , 658 F. App'x 935 (11th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Bruce v. Warden Lewisburg USP</i> , 868 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bryant v. Warden</i> , 738 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Cephas v. Nash</i> , 328 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Chazen v. Marske</i> , 938 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 184 So.3d 1107 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cordaro v. United States</i> , 933 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2019).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gardner v. Warden Lewisburg USP</i> , 845 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Garland v. Roy</i> , 615 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Gilbert v. United States</i> , 640 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Hahn v. Moseley</i> , 931 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Hill v. Masters</i> , 836 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2016)	16, 25
<i>In re Bradford</i> , 660 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2011)	15, 25
<i>In re Davenport</i> , 147 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998)	24, 25, 28, 31
<i>In re Dorsainvil</i> , 119 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1997).....	13, 29
<i>In re Jones</i> , 226 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2000)	8, 14
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Disaster</i> , 829 F.2d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	31
<i>In re Smith</i> , 285 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	12, 18
<i>In re Wright</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2019 WL 5800218 (11th Cir. Nov. 7, 2019).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963)	28
<i>Lester v. Flournoy</i> , 909 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>McCarthan v. Director of Goodwill Industries–Suncoast, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017)	19, 20, 29
<i>McCoy v. Rios</i> , No. 10-1239, 2012 WL 3267707 (C.D. Ill. Aug. 9, 2012)	9, 30
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	26
<i>Poindexter v. Nash</i> , 333 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Prost v. Anderson</i> , 636 F.3d 578 (10th Cir. 2011)	11, 18, 19, 22
<i>Rice v. Rivera</i> , 617 F.3d 802 (4th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Salazar v. Sherrod</i> , No. 09-619, 2012 WL 3779075 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 31, 2012).....	9, 30
<i>Samak v. Warden</i> , 766 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	29
<i>Trenkler v. United States</i> , 536 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 178 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 230 F.3d 643 (3d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 822 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>United States v. Grinkiewicz</i> , 873 F.2d 253 (11th Cir. 1989)	8, 30
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 910 F.2d 760 (11th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mejias</i> , 47 F.3d 401, 402 (11th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Tyler</i> , 732 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 734 F. App'x 892 (4th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 886 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018)	9, 15, 25, 26
<i>Wright v. Spaulding</i> , 939 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922	8
18 U.S.C. § 924	4
18 U.S.C. § 3553	6
21 U.S.C. § 841	4, 5, 6, 7
21 U.S.C. § 851	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
J. Case, <i>Kaleidoscopic Chaos</i> 45 U. Mem. L. Rev. 1 (2014)	11, 12, 23
J. Case, <i>Text Me: A Text-Based Interpretation</i> <i>of 28 U.S.C. § 2255(e)</i> , 103 Ky. L. J. 169 (2015)	12
Comment, Prost v. Anderson <i>and the</i> <i>Enigmatic Savings Clause</i> , 89 Denv. U. L. Rev. 435 (2012)	11
B. Means, Federal Habeas Manual (2019)	11
Note, <i>Back to the Future</i> , 87 Fordham L. Rev. 1577 (2019)	23
